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Honorable Allan Rice

Executive Director

Alabama Fire College and Personnel

  Standards Commission

2501 Phoenix Drive

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35405-2847
Firefighters’ Commission – Boards of Directors – Term of Office – Term Limits – Appointments – Firefighters’ Standards/Education Comm.
The term limitation found in section 36-32-2(a) of the Code of Alabama does not apply to the current commissioner who has been reappointed to the Alabama Firefighter’s Personnel Standards and Education Commission by the Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama.  

The Senate reconfirmation requirement set out in section 36-32-2(a) applies to the commissioner if the commissioner has not previously been confirmed by the Senate.
Dear Mr. Rice:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Do the term limitation and Senate reconfirmation requirements found in section 36-32-2(a) of the Code of Alabama apply to the Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama’s unanimous reappointment?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Firefighters’ Personnel Standards and Education Commission (“Commission”) is created pursuant to section 36-32-1 through 36-32-13 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 36-32-1 to 36-32-13 (2013).  The Commission was reconstituted or recreated pursuant to Act 2012-207.  2012 Ala. Acts No. 2012-207, 340.  The Commission is composed of seven members who are appointed by various appointing authorities: the Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama, the Alabama Firefighter’s Association, Alabama Association of Fire Chiefs, Alabama Association of Volunteer Fire Departments, the State Fire Marshal, the Lieutenant Governor, and the Governor.  Ala. Code § 36-32-2(a) (2013).  The provisions establishing the new Commission introduced term limits for commissioners.  Specifically, section 36-32-2(a) states that “[n]o commissioner may serve more than two consecutive terms.”  Id.

The Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama has unanimously reappointed a commissioner who has served on the Commission since July 1, 2008.  The term for a commissioner appointed by the Professional Firefighters Association has consistently been four years.  Id.; 1988 Ala. Act No. 88-663, 1064.  Although Act 2012-207 became effective in April of 2012, any commissioner serving at that time stayed until July 2012, when Commission terms had consistently commenced and terminated.    Based on the foregoing, this commissioner was appointed and served a term on the old Commission, was appointed and served a full term as one of the founding members of the newly created Commission, and has again been appointed to serve on the Commission.  As such, the crux of your inquiry is whether this commissioner’s initial service on the previous Commission should be considered when determining the number of terms this commissioner has had in office.

This inquiry is most analogous to one of the issues posed in the opinion to Honorable Charles D. Langford, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated August 14, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00351.  In that matter, there were questions surrounding the terms of office for members of the Board of Trustees for Alabama State University.  This Office noted that because there had been amendments to the University’s statutory authority, the terms of the officers had been modified.  This Office was asked whether a member of the Board of Trustees could serve more than two full terms if that person was appointed prior to the amendment of the statutory authority.  In responding in the affirmative, this Office stated as follows:

The statute as now amended limits the members to a total of two terms.  However, as to the original members of the board who were serving at the time of the amendment and the change to twelve year terms it is clear that they may serve two full additional terms . . . following the 1986 amendment.  

Id. at 5.

Consistent with the Langford opinion, it is the opinion of this Office that any prior service time on the old Commission should not be counted towards the term limit requirements set out for the new Commission.  Accordingly, the commissioner appointed by the Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama, who has served since 2008, is authorized to serve one more full term on the Commission.  Upon completion of this term in office, this commissioner will have served two consecutive full terms in office on the new Commission.

Your inquiry also questions whether this particular commissioner is subject to Senate confirmation.  Section 36-32-2(a) additionally states, in pertinent part, as follows:

Each nominee shall be confirmed by the Senate before the nominee becomes a member of the commission. No commissioner who is then serving on the commission or whose term has just expired shall be required to be reconfirmed for a new term, once nominated by the Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama, the Alabama Firefighters Association, the Alabama Association of Fire Chiefs, the Alabama Association of Volunteer Fire Departments, the Lieutenant Governor, or the Governor.  Each member of the commission shall serve until his or her successor is confirmed by the Senate.  If the Senate rejects the nominee, the nominating entity shall make a replacement nomination. 
Ala. Code § 36-32-2(a) (2013) (emphasis added).


Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says. In re Inc. of Caritas Vill. v. Fuhrmeister, 152 So. 3d 1238, 1241 (Ala. 2014).  The term “reconfirmed” means to confirm again.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1897 (3rd 2002).  This particular provision makes clear that once a person has completed the confirmation process, that commissioner is not required to be reconfirmed for a new term.  Ala. Code § 36-32-2 (2013).

Prior to the enactment of Act 2012-207, no commissioner was required to be confirmed by the Senate prior to that commissioner serving on the Commission.  1988 Ala. Act No. 88-663, 1064.  All founding members of the new Commission, i.e., persons whose terms commenced in July 2012, should have been confirmed prior to serving on the Commission.  If the current commissioner has been confirmed by the Senate, it is the opinion of this Office that the commissioner is not required to be reconfirmed for a new term.
CONCLUSION


The term limitation found in section 36-32-2(a) of the Code of Alabama does not apply to the current commissioner who has been reappointed to the Alabama Firefighter’s Personnel Standards and Education Commission by the Professional Firefighters Association of Alabama.  

The Senate reconfirmation requirement set out in section 36-32-2(a) applies to the commissioner if the commissioner has not previously been confirmed by the Senate.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

G. WARD BEESON, III

Chief, Opinions Section
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